
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Monday, September 29, 2008 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (67 new fires) 
New large fires:  1 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
 
Emergency Support Function 4 (ESF4) at the National Response Coordination Center in Washington, D.C., the 
Regional Response Coordination Center in Denton, TX, and the Joint Field Office in Austin, TX are staffed to 
support hurricane activity. 
 
 
 
Northwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 3
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 4
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3
 
Lonesome Complex, Rogue River NF. IMT 1 (Pendleton). Twelve miles east of Prospect, OR. Timber. Active fire 
behavior with single and group tree torching and spotting. Historical structures threatened.  
 
Kitson, Willamette NF. IMT 2 (Rapp). Six miles southeast of Oakridge, OR. Timber. Brush. Creeping and 
smoldering with single tree torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened.  
 
Gnarl Ridge, Mt. Hood NF. IMT 2 (West). Ten miles south of Parkdale, OR. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Wizard, Deschutes NF. IMT 2 (Paul). Eighteen miles northwest of Sisters, OR. Ponderosa pine. Isolated torching 
and short-range spotting. Structures threatened.     
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Lonesome 
Complex OR RRF 19,748 209 42 10/15 787 -64 23 12 9 0 16.3M FS 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Kitson OR WIF 1,000 0 40 10/3 713 97 19 21 6 0 2.0M FS 

Gnarl Ridge OR MHF 3,280 0 65 10/15 765 -4 20 28 4 0 12.8M FS 

Wizard OR DEF 500 0 10 UNK 449 25 16 17 4 0 1.1M FS 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 22
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Chalk, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Smith). Nine miles north of Gorda, CA. Chaparral. Crown fire with short-range 
spotting. Structures threatened. Evacuations and road closures in effect.  
 
Hidden, Sequoia & Kings Canyon NP. Twelve miles northeast of Three Rivers, CA. Mixed conifer and timber 
litter. Moderate fire activity with short upslope runs. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Chalk CA LPF 925 --- 5 10/10 518 --- 20 16 9 0 750K FS 

Hidden CA KNP 3,637 239 96 9/30 189 14 5 2 4 0 8.6M NPS 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
NIMOs committed: 1
 
Hurricane Ike Support, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Custer) is assisting Texas Forest 
Service with operations at Houston, TX. 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Continued warm and dry over much of the West today. However, there will be 
mostly wet thunderstorms over portions of the Sierras, southern Oregon, southern California and the Great Basin. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

1

3

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

40

9 
 

10 

2

0

12

50

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

0

90

14 
 

0 

5

625

22

715

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

2

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

8

2

20

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

0

3

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

17

3

0

0

1

130

27 
 

11 

22

628

67

772
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

644

19

1,352

1

0

300 
 

60,651 

3

0

337

62,647

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

294

36,336

256

100,002

25

8,227

76

649

769 
 

33,905 

1,456

39,871

2,876

218,990

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

171

692

42

71

8

175

33

12,968

3,097 
 

284,679 

959

582,511

4,310

881,096

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

76

385

129

26,883

14

871

48

3,667

3,535 
 

53,125 

530

291,815

4,332

376,746

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

997

20,525

80

4,743

18

7,882

12

9,331

771 
 

152,924 

618

21,033

2,496

216,438

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49

9,300

473

64,020

5

513

29

926

429 
 

22,184 

446

34,928

1,431

131,871

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

10

264

21,918

6

51

16

6

78 
 

3,375 

68

45,425

440

70,785

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

642

19,422

228

81,218

8

351

49

982

704 
 

263,267 

948

96,012

2,579

461,252

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

628

2,128

362

16,571

24

2,008

26

318

544 
 

184,014 

351

9,378

1,935

214,417

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

342

1,961

  

  

17

157

18

65

9,150 
 

53,242 

303

725

9,830

56,150

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

956

59,259

  

  

84

48,375

64

54,917

35,717 
 

1,844,174 

562

37,233

37,383

2,043,958

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,163

150,018

1,848

316,070

228

69,962

372

83,829

55,094 
 

2,955,540 

6,244

1,158,931

67,949

4,734,350
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 67,786 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,246,737 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

2,800

  

  

1 
 

80 

  
 

  

  

  

1

2,880

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

40

1

40

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

100

0

100

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

2,800

0

0

1 
 

80 

0 
 

0 

1

140

2

3,020



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

10 
 

3,990 

  

  

10

3,990

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

2,435

42

20,396

21

2,639

2 
 

86 

  
 

  

139

19,655

214

45,211

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25

415

14

797

17

23,388

12 
 

397 

11 
 

2,130 

102

2,653

181

29,780

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

118

5

857

7 
 

1,327 

6 
 

73 

129

13,114

151

15,489

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22

2,088

19

3,678

60

16,638

5 
 

309 

31 
 

2,108 

197

24,073

334

48,894

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

860

27

10,681

6

376

8 
 

3,421 

10 
 

1,653 

56

16,752

111

33,743

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

2,655

3

37

3 
 

62 

  
 

  

4

2,437

13

5,191

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

3,214

64

39,533

11

20,031

14 
 

3,148 

  
 

  

166

59,816

284

125,742

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27

2,971

31

5,014

107

18,971

20 
 

4,748 

46 
 

5,814 

125

36,195

356

73,713

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

46

30,380

  

  

336

53,558

17 
 

860 

1,602 
 

108,272 

97

11,447

2,098

204,517

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

13,894

  

  

204

107,160

82 
 

60,846 

489 
 

268,032 

780

727,018

1,575

1,176,950

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

183

56,257

204

82,872

770

243,655

170 
 

75,204 

2,205 
 

392,072 

1,795

913,160

5,327

1,763,220
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

7

7,397

15

31,830

5 
 

1,420 

1 
 

3 

  

  

28

40,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

99 

  
 

  

24

2,938

39

3,037

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

9,301

8

9,301

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

4,100 

  
 

  

6

14,933

17

19,033

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

49

11,863

51

11,863

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

24

48,025

25

48,025

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

81

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

9

10,145

12

10,226

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

112 

  
 

  

19

17,689

21

17,801

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

5

25

  

  

2 
 

0 

  
 

  

4

54,645

11

54,670

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

3

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

3

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

1,986

7

1,986

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

14

7,503

18

31,833

39 
 

5,731 

1 
 

3 

150

171,525

222

216,595

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


