National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, September 29, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (67 new fires)

New large fires: 1 (*) Large fires contained: 0 Uncontained large fires: 6 Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 1 1 Type 1 IMTs committed: 4 Type 2 IMTs committed: Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Emergency Support Function 4 (ESF4) at the National Response Coordination Center in Washington, D.C., the Regional Response Coordination Center in Denton, TX, and the Joint Field Office in Austin, TX are staffed to support hurricane activity.

Northwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	3
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	4
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3

Lonesome Complex, Rogue River NF. IMT 1 (Pendleton). Twelve miles east of Prospect, OR. Timber. Active fire behavior with single and group tree torching and spotting. Historical structures threatened.

Kitson, Willamette NF. IMT 2 (Rapp). Six miles southeast of Oakridge, OR. Timber. Brush. Creeping and smoldering with single tree torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened.

Gnarl Ridge, Mt. Hood NF. IMT 2 (West). Ten miles south of Parkdale, OR. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.

Wizard, Deschutes NF. IMT 2 (Paul). Eighteen miles northwest of Sisters, OR. Ponderosa pine. Isolated torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Lonesome Complex	OR	RRF	19,748	209	42	10/15	787	-64	23	12	9	0	16.3M	FS

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Kitson	OR	WIF	1,000	0	40	10/3	713	97	19	21	6	0	2.0M	FS
Gnarl Ridge	OR	MHF	3,280	0	65	10/15	765	-4	20	28	4	0	12.8M	FS
Wizard	OR	DEF	500	0	10	UNK	449	25	16	17	4	0	1.1M	FS

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:22New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:2Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Chalk, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Smith). Nine miles north of Gorda, CA. Chaparral. Crown fire with short-range spotting. Structures threatened. Evacuations and road closures in effect.

Hidden, Sequoia & Kings Canyon NP. Twelve miles northeast of Three Rivers, CA. Mixed conifer and timber litter. Moderate fire activity with short upslope runs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Chalk	CA	LPF	925		5	10/10	518		20	16	9	0	750K	FS
Hidden	CA	KNP	3,637	239	96	9/30	189	14	5	2	4	0	8.6M	NPS

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
NIMOs committed: 1

Hurricane Ike Support, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Custer) is assisting Texas Forest Service with operations at Houston, TX.

Predictive Services Discussion: Continued warm and dry over much of the West today. However, there will be mostly wet thunderstorms over portions of the Sierras, southern Oregon, southern California and the Great Basin.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Jorthugot	FIRES		1				2	3
Northwest	ACRES		0				1	1
Northern California	FIRES				1	9	2	12
Northern Camorna	ACRES				40	10	0	50
Southern California	FIRES		3		0	14	5	22
Southern Camornia	ACRES		0		90	0	625	715
Northern Rockies	FIRES						2	2
NOTHIETH NOCKIES	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		9			3	8	20
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		2			1	2	5
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4				ĺ	4
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		1					1
Southwest	FIRES							0
Countingot	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						3	3
record would all	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					1		1
Journal Mea	ACRES					0		0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	17	0	1	27	22	67
TOTAL	ACRES	0	3	0	130	11	628	772

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	19	1	300	3	337
Alaska	ACRES		644	1,352	0	60,651	0	62,647
Northwest	FIRES	294	256	25	76	769	1,456	2,876
TYOTHIWOSE	ACRES	36,336	100,002	8,227	649	33,905	39,871	218,990
Northern California	FIRES	171	42	8	33	3,097	959	4,310
	ACRES	692	71	175	12,968	284,679	582,511	881,096
Southern California	FIRES	76	129	14	48	3,535	530	4,332
	ACRES	385	26,883	871	3,667	53,125	291,815	376,746
Northern Rockies	FIRES	997	80	18	12	771	618	2,496
Trontion resolutes	ACRES	20,525	4,743	7,882	9,331	152,924	21,033	216,438
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	49	473	5	29	429	446	1,431
	ACRES	9,300	64,020	513	926	22,184	34,928	131,871
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	264	6	16	78	68	440
	ACRES	10	21,918	51	6	3,375	45,425	70,785
Southwest	FIRES	642	228	8	49	704	948	2,579
	ACRES	19,422	81,218	351	982	263,267	96,012	461,252
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	628	362	24	26	544	351	1,935
	ACRES	2,128	16,571	2,008	318	184,014	9,378	214,417
Eastern Area	FIRES	342		17	18	9,150	303	9,830
	ACRES	1,961		157	65	53,242	725	56,150
Southern Area	FIRES	956		84	64	35,717	562	37,383
	ACRES	59,259		48,375	54,917	1,844,174	37,233	2,043,958
TOTAL	FIRES	4,163	1,848	228	372	55,094	6,244	67,949
	ACRES	150,018	316,070	69,962	83,829	2,955,540	1,158,931	4,734,350

Ten Year Average Fires	67,786
Ten Year Average Acres	6,246,737

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		0		1			1
Northwest	ACRES		2,800		80			2,880
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern Camornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Countries Camerina	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
TVOITICITI TVOORIGO	ACRES						40	40
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Ladioiii Groat Baoiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Woodon Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						0	0
Troony mountain	ACRES						100	100
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Ladiominator	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
	ACRES	0	2,800	0	80	0	140	3,020

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
Alaska	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	10	42	21	2		139	214
Northwest	ACRES	2,435	20,396	2,639	86		19,655	45,211
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	17	12	11	102	181
Troiting Tamorria	ACRES	415	797	23,388	397	2,130	2,653	29,780
Southern California	FIRES		4	5	7	6	129	151
	ACRES		118	857	1,327	73	13,114	15,489
Northern Rockies	FIRES	22	19	60	5	31	197	334
	ACRES	2,088	3,678	16,638	309	2,108	24,073	48,894
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	27	6	8	10	56 	111
	ACRES	860	10,681	376	3,421	1,653	16,752	33,743
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	3	3		4	13
	ACRES		2,655	37	62		2,437	5,191
Southwest	FIRES	29	64	11	14		166	284
	ACRES	3,214	39,533	20,031	3,148		59,816	125,742
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	27	31	107	20	46	125	356
,	ACRES	2,971	5,014	18,971	4,748	5,814	36,195	73,713
Eastern Area	FIRES	46		336	17	1,602	97	2,098
	ACRES	30,380		53,558	860	108,272	11,447	204,517
Southern Area	FIRES	20		204	82	489	780	1,575
	ACRES	13,894		107,160	60,846	268,032	727,018	1,176,950
TOTAL	FIRES	183	204	770	170	2,205	1,795	5,327
	ACRES	56,257	82,872	243,655	75,204	392,072	913,160	1,763,220

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	15	5	1		28
Alaska	ACRES		7,397	31,830	1,420	3		40,650
Northwest	FIRES				15		24	39
Northwest	ACRES				99		2,938	3,037
Northern California	FIRES						8	8
Northern Camornia	ACRES						9,301	9,301
Southern California	FIRES				11		6	17
Southern Sumonna	ACRES				4,100		14,933	19,033
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		49	51
TVOITICITI TVOORIGS	ACRES				0		11,863	11,863
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		24	25
Ladioiii Groat Baoiii	ACRES				0		48,025	48,025
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2		1		9	12
Western Great Basin	ACRES		81		0		10,145	10,226
Southwest	FIRES				2		19	21
	ACRES				112		17,689	17,801
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		4	11
. Toonlyounia	ACRES		25		0		54,645	54,670
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Lastom / troa	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						7	7
	ACRES						1,986	1,986
TOTAL	FIRES	0	14	18	39	1	150	222
	ACRES	0	7,503	31,833	5,731	3	171,525	216,595

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **